to market, and you alone will determine the terms and conditions of employment for your 
franchise. 

4. We have direct access to information regarding the Gross Revenue of all Franchised 
Business Units. For purposes of Table 2.1 and Table 2.2, we included all one hundred and 
thirty-two (132sixteen (116) Franchised Business Units that had been open and operating 
with revenue for at least twelve months by the end of 20232024, but we excluded those 
Franchised Business Units that had not been open and operating with revenues for that 
amount of time.  

5. We perform payroll services for some of our franchisees and thus have access to their payroll-

expense information (a necessary component for determining gross profit). For purposes of 
Tables 2.1 and 2.2, we included all one hundred and thirty-two (132sixteen (116) Franchised 
Business Units for which we had access to payroll-expense information and that had been 
open and operating with revenue for at least twelve months by the end of 20232024. We 
excluded Business Units we that had not been open and operating with revenues for that 
amount of time or for which we did not have access to payroll-expense information. 

General Notes 

1.   In 20232024, there were  three (3 two (2) franchisees with a single territory and 
one hundred seventy-five (175fifty-two (152) franchisees with more than one territory. Signal has 
allowed franchisees to operate in areas outside of their territory (until such time as the franchisee or 
another franchisee purchases such areas and thus obtains protected rights to those areas).